Commission finds the Settlement Agreement is within the range of potential outcomes and

represents a just and reasonable resolution of the issues.

Based on the evidence, including the Settlement, and the findings made above, the

Commission finds that the original cost of Petitioner’s water and sewer utility properties as of

April 30, 2020 is as follows:

25

ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $1,940,323,928

LESS: ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION ($537,583,236)

NET UTILITY PLANT $1,402,740,692

LESS: CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION (171,506,936)

LESS: CUSTOMER ADVANCES (50,231,287)

LESS: NORTHWEST BILLING CHANGE  (197,031)

LESS: CAPACITY ADJUSTMENT – SOMERSET (272,515)

ADD: ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 11,847

ADD: WABASH BILLING CHANGE 195,907

ADD: MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES (13 MONTH AVERAGE) 1,428,475

NET ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE $1,182,170,152

Based upon Settlement and the foregoing findings, we find that Petitioner’s capital

structure and weighted cost of capital is as follows:

CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND OVERALL WEIGHTED COST OF CAPITAL

Class of Capital

Pro Forma

Amount

% of

Total

(%)

Cost

Weighted

Cost

Long-term debt $463,799,134 38.03% 5.19% 1.97%

Common equity $531,771,238 43.60% 9.80% 4.27%

ADIT $223,526,407 18.33% 0.00% 0.00%

Other Zero $80,657 0.01% 0.00% 0.00%

JDIT $344,492 0.03% 8.35% 0.00%

Total capitalization $1,219,521,928 100.00%  6.25%

On the basis of the Settlement and the supporting evidence presented in these

proceedings and subject to the certification and update mechanism provided in the Settlement,

we find that Petitioner should be authorized to increase its rates and charges to produce

26

additional operating revenue of up to $17,500,000, or a 7.86% increase in total operating

revenues, resulting in total annual operating revenue of $240,249,127.  This is the overall

increase we authorize based upon Petitioner’s rate base as of April 30, 2020.  This revenue is

reasonably estimated to afford Petitioner the opportunity to earn net operating income of